1. Pro forma financial information is non-IFRS financial information. Refer to important information regarding the use of non-IFRS financial information in

this report on page 10.

Depreciation and amortisation of $77 million in the Reporting Period was $44 million higher than the prior corresponding period and $19
million higher on a Pro forma basis.

Higher depreciation and amortisation relative to the prior corresponding period is primarily a result of the inclusion of Capricorn Copper in
the Reporting Period as well as additions to mine properties and property, plant and equipment in connection with the construction and
utilisation of tailings storage facilities at both Golden Grove and Capricorn Copper.

Depreciation and amortisation increased by $19 million on the prior corresponding period on a Pro forma basis, as a result of increased
expenditure in connection with the construction and utilisation of tailings storage facilities at both Golden Grove and Capricorn Copper, as
well as higher depreciation and amortisation on mine properties at Capricorn Copper consistent with higher activity levels.

Net profit after tax

Statutory Pro forma 1

For the 6 months ended 30 June 2022 2021 VAR 2021 VAR

Gross profit $’000 31,414 23,504 7,910 28,966 2,448

Other income $’000 127 52 75 336 (209)

Net gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments $’000 (5,638) 5,513 (11,151) (31,823) 26,185

Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) $’000 (3,295) (4,463) 1,168 (2,812) (483)

Administration expenses $’000 (14,449) (2,940) (11,509) (11,236) (3,213)

Other expenses $’000 0 0 0 (250) 250

Profit before net finance costs and income tax expense $’000 8,159 21,666 (13,507) (16,819) 24,978

Net finance costs $’000 (6,771) (18,676) 11,905 (5,474) (1,297)

Profit before income tax expense $’000 1,388 2,990 (1,602) (22,293) 23,681

Income tax (expense)/benefit $’000 (998) (2,990) 1,992 9,082 (10,080)

Net profit/(loss) after tax (‘NPAT’) $’000 390 0 390 (13,212) 13,602

1. Pro forma financial information is non-IFRS financial information. Refer to important information regarding the use of non-IFRS financial information in

this report on page 10.

NPAT for the Reporting Period of $0.4 million is after income tax expense of $1 million, losses of $6 million on derivative financial instruments
and $3 million of foreign exchange losses. In the prior corresponding period nil Statutory NPAT result is after adjustments to net assets
attributable to the partners in GGLP.

Losses on derivative financial instruments are primarily unrealised losses reflecting the movement in the mark-to-market value of gold and

[…]

Administration expenses of $14 million includes $11 million in costs relating to 29Metals corporate head office costs, and other expenses of
$3 million relating to off-site administration expenses for Golden Grove, Capricorn Copper and Redhill. Corporate head office costs for the
Reporting Period were in line with the prior corresponding period on a Pro forma basis.

Net finance costs of $7 million for the Reporting Period relate to interest charges on Drawn Debt. Net finance costs for the prior corresponding
period of $19 million include $15m in distributions payable to the partners of GGLP.17

NPAT increased by $14 million relative to the prior corresponding period on a Pro forma basis, attributable to higher gross profit described
above and a $26 million reduction in losses on derivative financial instruments primarily relating to copper hedges at Capricorn Copper.

Adjusted NPAT18 of $7 million was $9 million lower than the prior corresponding period and $3 million lower than the prior corresponding
period on a Pro forma basis.

A reconciliation of Adjusted NPAT to NPAT is set out below.

Statutory Pro forma 1

For the 6 months ended 30 June 2022 2021 VAR 2021 VAR

NPAT $’000 390 0 390 (13,212) 13,602

Add: Increase in net assets attributable to GGLP partners $’000 0 14,955 (14,955) 0 0

Add: unrealised (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments $’000 5,516 (3,046) 8,562 31,193 (25,677)

Add: unrealised FX loss $’000 3,246 4,306 (1,060) 4,005 (759)

Add: reported tax expense / (credit) $’000 998 2,990 (1,992) (9,082) 10,080

Less: tax expense related to above items $’000 (3,626) (3,368) (258) (3,871) 245

Adjusted NPAT 2 $’000 6,524 15,837 (9,313) 9,033 (2,509)
1. Pro forma financial information is non-IFRS financial information. Refer to important information regarding the use of non-IFRS financial information in

this report on page 10.
2. Adjusted NPAT is non-IFRS financial information metrics. Refer to important information regarding the use of non-IFRS financial information metrics in

this report on page 10.

EBITDA 19

EBITDA of $94 million for the Reporting Period was $40 million (75%) higher than EBITDA for the prior corresponding period, primarily as a
result of the inclusion of Capricorn Copper’s results in the Reporting Period and higher revenues partly offset by higher Site Operating Costs